knowingly accepting excessive contributions.  

3. Respondent violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(h)(2) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.11 by

making prohibited cash disbursements.

VI. Respondent will take the following actions:

1. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Commission in the amount of

Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($68,000), pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(A).

2. Respondent will cease and desist from committing violations of 52 U.S.C.

§§ 30104(b)(1)-(5), 30116(f), and 30102(h)(2) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.3(a), (b), 110.9, and 102.11.

3. The Committee will send its treasurer to a Commission-sponsored training